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From: Sonya Nicol <sonya@slwp.co.nz>  
Sent: Friday, 12 April 2019 9:28 a.m. 
To: McSoriley, Luke <luke.mcsoriley@wsp-opus.co.nz> 
Cc: David Boniface <dajeck@xtra.co.nz>; Resource Consents <ResourceConsents@es.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Fiordland Trails Trust - APP-20191150 
 
Yes, I consider that would be the best way to address that too. 
 
Thanks 
 
Sonya 
 
From: McSoriley, Luke <luke.mcsoriley@wsp-opus.co.nz>  
Sent: Friday, 12 April 2019 9:17 AM 
To: Sonya Nicol <sonya@slwp.co.nz> 
Cc: David Boniface <dajeck@xtra.co.nz>; Resource Consents <ResourceConsents@es.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Fiordland Trails Trust - APP-20191150 
 
Good Morning  
 
Thank you for your e-mail and for relaying the comments from Wildlands. 
The 10m requirement and inspection of the weed control should be fine and possibly these matters 
could be covered by conditions? 
If you require anything further from us please let me know. 
 
Regards 
 

 
 

 Luke McSoriley 

Workgroup Leader - Planning 

 
WSP Opus, Opus House, 65 Arena Avenue, Invercargill 9810, New  Zealand 
PO Box 647, Invercargill 9840, New  Zealand 

+64 3 211 3589    +64 27 269 1644    luke.mcsoriley@w sp-opus.co.nz 
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From: Sonya Nicol <sonya@slwp.co.nz>  
Sent: Friday, 12 April 2019 8:53 a.m. 
To: McSoriley, Luke <luke.mcsoriley@wsp-opus.co.nz> 
Cc: David Boniface <dajeck@xtra.co.nz>; Resource Consents <ResourceConsents@es.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Fiordland Trails Trust - APP-20191150 
 
HI Luke, 
 
Wildlands Consultants Ltd (Kelvin) has advised that he supports the FTT revised proposal. 
 
He suggested to avoid ambiguity, controlling weeds out to 10m either side of the trail (within the 
wetland area) would be better, rather than an 8-10 m range.  
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There would ideally  be some performance standards, with inspection of the areas after control, to 
assess both the effectiveness of weed control, and that the control is not adversely affecting indigenous 
vegetation.   
 
He would also support FTT continuing to discuss with the private landholder management of the willow 
trees, though notes that they can’t commit to anything requiring third party permission unless they 
already have such permission.   
 
Regards 
 
Sonya 
 
From: Sonya Nicol  
Sent: Thursday, 11 April 2019 5:06 PM 
To: 'McSoriley, Luke' <luke.mcsoriley@wsp-opus.co.nz> 
Cc: David Boniface <dajeck@xtra.co.nz>; 'Resource Consents' <ResourceConsents@es.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Fiordland Trails Trust - APP-20191150 
 
Hi Luke, 
 
Thanks for this.  I have sent it on to Wildlands Consultants Ltd to get their comment on it.   I will let you 
know the feedback once I have it. 
 
Regards, 
 
Sonya 
 
From: McSoriley, Luke <luke.mcsoriley@wsp-opus.co.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 11 April 2019 3:14 PM 
To: Sonya Nicol <sonya@slwp.co.nz> 
Cc: David Boniface <dajeck@xtra.co.nz> 
Subject: Fiordland Trails Trust - APP-20191150 
 
Hello Sonya 
 
Thank you for sending through the additional assessment from Wildlands Consultants Ltd on the 
Fiordland Trails Trust application. 
Fiordland Trails Trust is willing to remediate adverse hydrological effects on the wetland through pest 
plant management.  
The Trust would like to amend the application to promote clearance of exotic pest species in order to 
increase indigenous plant dominance. 
Attached is a document detailing the pest plant management works proposed.  
The area of pest plant management detailed in the document is approximately 2000sqm is size.  
The photograph below provides an indication of the extent of pest plants present in this area.  
Unfortunately the grove of willow trees referenced in the additional Wildlands Consultants Ltd 
assessment are located on private land.  
The Trust can and will discuss removal of these trees with the landowner but cannot commit to 
clearance of them as part of a resource consent process. 
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Please see answers below in response to your questions on the culverts. 
 

 
 
Feel free to contact me if you have any further questions. 
 
Regards 
 

 
 

 Luke McSoriley 

Workgroup Leader - Planning 

 
WSP Opus, Opus House, 65 Arena Avenue, Invercargill 9810, New  Zealand 
PO Box 647, Invercargill 9840, New  Zealand 

+64 3 211 3589    +64 27 269 1644    luke.mcsoriley@w sp-opus.co.nz 
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From: David Boniface <dajeck@xtra.co.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 11 April 2019 2:31 p.m. 
To: McSoriley, Luke <luke.mcsoriley@wsp-opus.co.nz> 
Cc: simon@bealeconsultants.co.nz; stephenhoskin@hotmail.com; julieburgess63@yahoo.co.nz 
Alister Burgess <julieburgess63@yahoo.co.nz> 
Subject: Re: FW: Fiordland Trails Trust - APP-20191150 
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Hi Luke, 

The two 800mm dia culverts are each 6 metres long and are made of polyethylene. 

Attached also is a sketch and our offer of additional noxious weed eradication work that may offset 
the influence the trail has on the wetland. 

Happy to discuss. 

Regards 

David 

On 11 April 2019 at 13:49 "McSoriley, Luke" <luke.mcsoriley@wsp-opus.co.nz> wrote:  

Hi David 

  

A couple more questions. 

  

Ta 

  

Luke 

  

From: Sonya Nicol <sonya@slwp.co.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 11 April 2019 1:46 p.m. 
To: McSoriley, Luke <luke.mcsoriley@wsp-opus.co.nz> 
Cc: Resource Consents <ResourceConsents@es.govt.nz> 
Subject: Fiordland Trails Trust - APP-20191150 

  

Hi Luke, 

  

When you come back with that other information from the FTT/Simon B this afternoon, can you 
please also confirm the length of the two culverts under the trail – the width is 800mm in the 
application.  Can you please also confirm if they are e.g. plastic culverts, or if not, what they are 
made from. 

  

The other culverts based on the photos you provided are 400mm x 6 metres 
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Thanks 

  

Sonya 

  

SONYA NICOL  

   

Southern Land & Water  Planning  

T 027 505 0077 |  E sonya@slwp.co.nz |  W www.slwp.co.nz 

 

RESOURCE CONSENTS |   POLICY ADVICE |  LANDSCAPE ASSESSMENTS & PLANS |  FARM ENVIRONMENT PLANS |  
DOC CONCESSIONS  

  

This elect ronic message ( including it s at t achment s)  is confident ial. If you receive it  in er ror , you must  not  use, disclose, copy or  ret ain it . 

P lease not ify t he sender  immediat ely by e-mail if you have received t his e-mail by mist ake and delet e t his e-mail from your  syst em. Views 

expressed in t his email may not  be t hose of Sout hern Land & Wat er  P lanning Lt d. No claim may be made against  Sout hern Land & Wat er  

P lanning Lt d regarding t he use of dat a in any at t achment s.  

  

 

 
 

 
NOTICE: This communication and any attachments ("this message") may contain in formation which is privileged, confidential, proprietary or 

otherwise subject to restricted disclosure under applicable law. This message is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). Any 
unauthorized use, disclosure, viewing, copying, alteration, dissemination or distribution of, or reliance on, this message is strictly prohibited. If 

you have received this message in error, or you are not an authorized or intended recipient, please notify the sender immedia tely by replying 
to this message, delete this message and all copies from your e-mail system and destroy any printed copies.  

 
 
 
-LAEmHhHzdJzBlTWfa4Hgs7pbKl  
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Hi Sonya 
 
Thank you for the update. 
The culverts in the wetland require resource consent under Rule 74 of the pSWLP and form part of the 
Trail. We have sought resource consent under Rule 74 of the pSWLP for wetland modification.  
As the application is retrospective all affected parties have a good understanding of what has been 
constructed including the culverts. 
We also note that the culverts in the wetland are permitted under the RWP. As noted in the response to 
the RFI the culverts meet the permitted conditions of Rule 28 of the RWP.  
Given the permitted status, what environmental effects associated with the culverts could be of a 
concern? We don’t consider updated written approvals or further consultation necessary.  
 
Regards 
 

 
 

 Luke McSoriley 

Workgroup Leader - Planning 

 
WSP Opus, Opus House, 65 Arena Avenue, Invercargill 9810, New  Zealand 
PO Box 647, Invercargill 9840, New  Zealand 

+64 3 211 3589    +64 27 269 1644    luke.mcsoriley@w sp-opus.co.nz 

       

www.wsp-opus.co.nz 

 
From: Sonya Nicol <sonya@slwp.co.nz>  
Sent: Tuesday, 2 April 2019 9:08 a.m. 
To: McSoriley, Luke <luke.mcsoriley@wsp-opus.co.nz> 
Cc: Resource Consents <ResourceConsents@es.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: s92 Further information request - Fiordland Trails Trust  
 
Hi Luke, 
 
Thanks for the revised information.  I will get Kelvin to review it, and provide updated technical 
comments on if the amendments and conditions proposed will overcome his original assessment that 
the effects on the wetland from the trail are more than minor.  
 
One question for you – with the application now also seeking consent for the culverts, are you/ have you 
sought updated approvals from DOC, F&G and TAMI?  I note in their approvals they looked at photos of 
the trail but it didn’t include the culvert plan you have just submitted?  
 
Thanks 
 
Sonya 
 
From: McSoriley, Luke <luke.mcsoriley@wsp-opus.co.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 1 April 2019 2:16 PM 
To: Sonya Nicol <sonya@slwp.co.nz> 
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Cc: Resource Consents <ResourceConsents@es.govt.nz>; David Boniface <dajeck@xtra.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: s92 Further information request - Fiordland Trails Trust  
 
Hello Sonya 
 
Please find attached a response to the request for further information.  
 
Regards 
 

 
 

 Luke McSoriley 

Workgroup Leader - Planning 

 
WSP Opus, Opus House, 65 Arena Avenue, Invercargill 9810, New  Zealand 
PO Box 647, Invercargill 9840, New  Zealand 

+64 3 211 3589    +64 27 269 1644    luke.mcsoriley@w sp-opus.co.nz 

       

www.wsp-opus.co.nz 

 
From: Sonya Nicol <sonya@slwp.co.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 7 March 2019 1:05 p.m. 
To: McSoriley, Luke <luke.mcsoriley@wsp-opus.co.nz> 
Cc: Resource Consents <ResourceConsents@es.govt.nz> 
Subject: s92 Further information request - Fiordland Trails Trust  
 
Hello Luke, 
 
Further to our conversation this week, please find attached a s92 further information request for Leg 6 
of the Fiordland Trails Trust application. 
 
Also, I don’t have appear to have an email address for the Fiordland Trails Trust contact for this 
application – can you please confirm it for me? 
 
Please don’t hesitate to contact me with any questions.  
 
Regards 
 
Sonya 
 
SONYA NICOL 
 

Southern Land & Water Planning 
T 027 505 0077 |  E sonya@slwp.co.nz |  W www.slwp.co.nz 


